
 

 

 
Corporate Parenting Panel 

 
Date:  Monday 16 October 2023 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Sue Markham (Chair) 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Penny-Anne O'Donnell 
Councillor Brett Beetham 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 5 - 10 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 18th September 
2023. 
 

 

 
(4) Restricted Minutes of the Previous Meeting 11 - 14 
  
To approve the restricted minutes of the meeting held on the 18th 
September 2023. 
 

 

 
2.   Performance Data 15 - 16 
   

Report presented by Sharon Shaw, Head of Corporate Parenting. 
 

 

 
3.   Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report 17 - 42 
   

Report presented by Judith Newell-Rollins, Principal Independent 
Reviewing Officer. 
 
 
 

 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
Monday 16 October 2023 

Page 2 
  

 

 
   

4.   Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward 
Plan 

43 - 46 

   
Information includes items from the Forward Plan relevant to the remit 
of the Panel. 
 

 

 
5.   Any Other Business 

 
 

 
6.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 

 The next meeting will be held on 13th November 2023 at 10am. 
  
Meetings are not webcast and are not open to the public. 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
Monday 16 October 2023 

Page 3 
  

 

 
Disclaimers 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting.  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
 
Meetings are not webcast and are not open to the public.   
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web for information 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
Monday 18 September 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Sue Markham (Chair) 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Penny-Anne O'Donnell 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Helen Broughton, Commissioner (Vulnerable People) 
John Coleman, Assistant Director - Children and Families 
Debs McGarvey, Quality and Impact Service Team Leader (Voice, Influence & Change) 
Nigel Minns, Executive Director for People 
Liss Phillips, Family Support Worker 
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting Service 
George Shipman - Service Manager (Safeguarding Communities) 
Deena Moorey, Virtual School Head 
Umar Teerab, Corporate Parenting Family Support Worker 
Vicky Woodfield - Delivery Lead Social Work Operations Manager 
 
Others Present 
Gillian Eccles, Lead Art Psychotherapist, Coventry and Warwickshire NHS Trust. 
Chris Evan, Coventry Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust,  
Zoe Hutchinson, Coventry & Warwickshire Mind (CWMind)  
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
   

Apologies were received from Councillor Brett Beetham and Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
  None 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
18.09.23 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
   

The minutes from the meeting held on the 15th May 2023 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 
  
The Chair confirmed that the Corporate Parenting Roadshows are still in the planning stage 
and that the Panel will be kept updated. 
  
There were no other matters arising. 
  
 

2. Voice, Influence & Change Team - Updates 
 
  
Debs McGarvey, Quality and Impact Service Team Leader (Voice, Influence & Change) introduced 
the report which covered the period from 1st April 2023 to 4th September 2023. 
  
The following events were highlighted to the Panel –  
  

• Over the last six months, there has been an increase in requests for young people to come 
and sit on either the interview panel for new positions or to form a youth panel to interview 
potential candidates. 
  

• National Siblings Day was celebrated on the 6th of April. Over 50 brothers and sisters 
attended an event at Myton which had been transformed into a fair ground for the day. 
  

• There has been an increase in events aimed at brothers and sisters and following National 
Siblings Day, there was a trip to Legoland so that siblings who perhaps don’t live together 
were able to spend time together. 
  

• As part of Refugee Celebration Week, Warwickshire hosted a celebration for all young 
unaccompanied asylum seekers on the evening of 19th June. Over 60 young people 
attended and the evening included an awards ceremony to recognise educational and 
personal achievements and acts of kindness.   
  

• The Staff Conference was held on the 13th and 14th July 2023 and 26 young people 
attended and were able to work with the staff to highlight some of the difficulties they 
experience when they first come into contact with the children and families service. 
  

• Umar Teerab, Corporate Parenting Family Support Worker (Voice, Influence & Change) 
gave an update in relation to the Sunday football team which has been up and running, 
every Sunday, since 2019.  It is very popular, whatever the weather.  The team did recently 
loose against the team from Warwickshire Police, but a rematch will be booked.  Members 
of the Panel were invited to attend a Sunday football session – everyone is welcome. 
  

• A new event for care experienced young parents was held at the start of September with a 
trip to Butlins in Minehead.  This was a good opportunity for the council to show support for 

Page 6

Page 2 of 5



 

Page 3 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
18.09.23 

those invited and for the parents to meet other parents, many are still in touch with each 
other.  Feedback will be requested from those who went and will be fed back to the Panel.  
For many of the families, it was the first time that they had been able to take their children 
away on holiday. 
  

• Liss Phillips, Family Support Worker - Voice, Influence & Change, asked if the lady who 
runs the charity that enabled the trip to Minehead could be invited to a future meeting.  She 
supports many activities and it would be nice for the Panel members to meet her. 
  

• The Chair commented that the commitment and involvement from the whole Voice, 
Influence and Change team needs to be recognised and thanked them all for the report, 
which highlights just how much work is involved.  The Panel congratulated all those 
involved. 

  
3. Performance Data 
 
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting presented the report to the Panel with the 
following highlights –  
  

• July saw an increase in the number of Children in Care and this is due to the increase in the 
number of Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) coming into Warwickshire as 
part of the transfer scheme.  Without these figures included the number of children in care is 
stable. 
  

• In relation to the age breakdown of Children in Care, this has also been affected by the 
UASC with the highest number of children aged 10 to 15.  The UASC is also influencing the 
fact that there are more male than female children in care. 
  

• John Coleman, Director of Children & Families Service confirmed that in relation to UASC, 
the Government requires local authorities to take 0.1% which equates to Warwickshire 
taking 119 children. The majority of children come to Warwickshire from Kent.  The local 
hotel that was being used to house UASC is no longer in use. 
  

• It was noted that there is still a national issues of finding foster places for children.  
However, there has been a decrease in the number of children in residential placements. 
  

• Following a question from the Chair in relation to the stability of long-term placements, it 
was confirmed that there hasn’t been a recent update for the national figures but it remains 
an area of concern for officers.  There has been a large increase in the number of children 
being returned to parents/family members which is a positive.  Officers are continually 
working to improve the stability of long-term placements. 
  

The Chair thanked officers for the performance report and congratulated them on the format of the 
data. 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Page 3 of 5



 

Page 4 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
18.09.23 

4. Child Exploitation and Missing Episodes 
 
  
The report was accompanied by a presentation given by George Shipman - Service Manager 
(Safeguarding Communities) and Vicky Woodfield - Delivery Lead Social Work Operations 
Manager, in relation to Child Exploitation and Missing Episodes. 
  
The video presentation highlighted the dangers that young people could face when they go 
missing from a placement.  The Panel were able to hear some of the reasons that young people 
go missing. 
  
The following points were highlighted to the Panel –  
  

• It was noted that there has been a 3% increase in the last year of children in care going 
missing with 14% of all children in care having missing episode/s.   
  

• 15% of missing children are Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC). 
  

• The principal reasons for missing episodes are due to children wanting to meet with peers 
and associates (often unnamed or perceived to be risky). 

  
• It is notable that long term stability in placements decreased significantly in Warwickshire 

during the year (66% to 57%) and this is a contributory factor to missing events.   
  

• The biggest risks for children who are missing from placement are drugs and alcohol, along 
with mental health problems and an increased risk of exploitation. 
  

The Chair thanked officers for the comprehensive report adding that it helped the Panel 
understand more about the data that is presented in the performance report at each meeting. 
  
Following a question from Councillor Caroline Phillips, it was confirmed that the information in 
relation to drugs and alcohol being a risk for the children while they are missing came from “return 
from missing” interviews or from others such as police/carers who report the missing child. 
  
It was noted that 23% of those who are missing ravel out of the county, often to be with family or 
friends.  The risk in these cases increases often due to the significant distance that is travelled. 
Vicky Woodfield confirmed to the Panel that the term “missing” isn’t a ‘one-size-fits-all’ approach 
and in in case it will relate to what is known about the child concerned.  It could be that an hour 
missing is considered a risk for some children but not for others.  A multiagency response is 
always key.   
  
A balanced approach is used for each case, officers may not know where a child is but will be in 
regular contact with them.  Each case is dealt with individually and proportionally.  The Panel 
received clarification regarding the term  “safe uncertainty” which is when a child is missing but 
officers know where they are – perhaps with parents.  In these cases it is clear where the child 
wants to be, especially so with frequent episodes, and work will be done on how we can make it 
safe for them. 
  

Page 8

Page 4 of 5



 

Page 5 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
18.09.23 

Councillor Penny-Anne O’Donnell asked for further information about missing episodes and any 
connection to exploitation and county line drug issues.  It was confirmed that in 17% of missing 
episodes there were concerns relating to all forms of exploitation.  The Panel learnt that for these 
cases, Multiagency Exploitation (MACE) meetings were in place which focus on interventions, 
diversionary activities and building an understanding with the child involved as well as close work 
with the Police.   
  
John Coleman, Director of Children & Families Service highlighted the need for everyone to be 
part of raising awareness.  There are multiple campaigns in relation to exploitation and the hope is 
that they will encourage everyone to engage and feel comfortable raising any concerns that they 
have about a child/children. 
  
 
5. Mental Health Services for Children in Care and Care Leavers 
 
The Panel considered the report and identified areas for future service development.  An update 
will be provided to the Panel in June 2024. 
 
6. Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward Plan 
  
It was agreed that a briefing note would be circulated to the Panel with further information about 
siblings in care with a further breakdown of the information presented as part of the performance 
data (item 3). 
  
It was agreed that Warwickshire County Council officers are still working on the best way to 
engage with District and Borough Council colleagues in relation to their Corporate Parenting 
Responsibility. 
  
The Panel noted that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee were 
meeting on the 19th of September 2023 and would be receiving a report in relation to educational 
attainment.  It was agreed that the report would be added to the Virtual School report scheduled to 
be presented at the next Panel meeting in November. 
  
It was agreed that a briefing note in relation to the KOOTH website would be circulated to 
members of the Panel. 
  
It was agreed that moving forward, where possible, presentations would be circulated to the Panel 
ahead of a meeting so that members have an opportunity to review and prepare questions. 
  
7. Any Other Business -   
None 
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 The next meeting will be held on Monday 16 October 2023 at 10.00 am.  
The meeting will be held in Committee Room 2, Shire Hall. 
  

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 9

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Page 1 of 3 Agenda Item 1(4)
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



24.2%

11.1%

Sep

17.4%

16.7%

24.0%
TBC

Apr 23 May 23 Jun 23 Jul 23 Aug 23 Sep 23

+ 12 + 5

Source: Data extracted from Mosaic following migra�on. Icon(s) made by Freepik at www.fla�con.com.

At 30 September 2023, Warwickshire's Children in Care
popula�on decreased by 4 to 801, whilst the no. of CiC
excluding asylum seekers decreased by 7 to 684.

ALL CiC
(Including Asylum

Seekers)

Corporate Parenting Panel (as at 30 September 2023)

801
Children in Care
A decrease of

4 Children in Care
since 31 August 2023

778

ALL CiC
(Excluding Asylum

Seekers)
680 684

No. Children in Care - Monthly trend

11.4% (91) of CiC are on an
Interim Care Order; this is a
decrease of 4 children since the
previous month end.

Legal Status of Children in Care as at 30 September 2023
53.3% (427) of CiC are on a Full
Care Order; this is a decrease of
5 children since 31/08/2023.

4.4% (35) of CiC are on a Placement
Order; this is an increase of 4
children since 31/08/2023.

WCC Foster Carer (inc Family and
Friends carers)

Placed for Adop�on

Children in Care
Placement Type

Agency Foster Carer

Residen�al Establishment

330 children (41.2%); which is
a decrease of 6 children on the
previous month end.

13 children (1.6%) of all CIC at
30/09/2023; an increase of 2
children since 31/08/2023.

183 CIC (22.8%); an increase of
6 children since 31/08/2023

70 children (8.7%); a decrease
of 6 children since 31/08/2023

630630 CiC target
for 2023/24

30.6% (245) of CiC are subject to
S20 Accommoda�on; this is the
same number of children as the
previous month end.

Apr May Jul AugJun

% of CiC accommodated during the month (who remained
accommodated) and who had their IHA within 20 working
days (Monthly trend)

87.2% of Children in Care at 30
September 2023 have had a

‘completed’ health assessment
in the last 12 months

87.2%

10%

71%

53.6%

14.9%

Warwickshire Na�onal Average (2022)

Short Term / Long Term Placement Stability of
Children in Care as at 30 September 2023

Short Term

Long Term

During September 2023 there were 105
episodes of a child missing or away from
theirplacement without authorisa�on.
This related to 37 individual children
with 20 children having mul�ple missing
episodes during the month.

37 children in care were missing
(105 missing episodes)

CiC ‘Missing’ or ‘Away
from placement
without authorisa�on’

85.9%
had a
contact
within the
last 8 weeks

47.6%
were in EETwere in EET
(Employment,(Employment,
Education &Education &
Training)Training)

37.5%
(300) Female

Gender

62.5%
(501) Male

Age breakdown of the 801 children

3.5% (28)
0 years old

14.4% (115)
aged 1 - 4

16.0% (128)
aged 5 - 9

36.8% (295
aged 10 - 15

29.3% (235)
aged 16 - 17

18.8%
(150) of CiC were placed
outside the LA boundary and
more than 20 miles from
where they used to live
NB. Please note that this is a quarterly measure

Ethnicity Allocated Team

1/4 (27.0%) of
Children in Care

(Including Asylum
Seekers) are Minority

Ethnic (216);

73.0% (585)
are of White ethnicity
[...]
Prison/Police Custody 1 4 1 0 
Residential Home/School 46 81 84 81 
Secure Unit 3 0 1 1 
NHS/Health Trust or other establishment providing 
medical/nursing care 5 3 2 0 

Other Placement e.g Temporary / Unregulated 3 3 8 18 
WARWICKSHIRE TOTAL 754 860 822 777 

*Data for 2022/23 is provisional as it has not yet been quality assured as part of our statutory returns process to the 
government. 

Page 21

Page 5 of 26



 

 

4.7.     There has been a national shortage of foster placements that has impacted upon the 
offer of placements available to children hence why there has been an increase in 
unregulated placement by 10 more than the previous year and our highest level in the 
last 4 years. The IRO service continues to have a level of oversight on unregulated 
placements and ensure that they are satisfied that the local authority has mitigated 
against any risk this might pose to the young person. Warwickshire does have a clear 
process of senior management oversight and decision making to ensure they are not 
prolonged unapproved placements.  There has been an increase of children being 
placed with Connected Persons (friend and families) which is positive as this enables 
connections to be maintained for children as well as a decrease of children being 
placed with agency foster carers.  All other areas of placement have remained at 
consistent levels from previous years, the service continues to support the local 
authority to secure permanency for our children, Special Guardianship orders, 
adoption, permanency in long term foster care and participate within the relevant 
permanency panels where permanency plans are scrutinized, and delays addressed. 

 
4.8.      The service continues to support the overall strategy within children’s services to safely 

reduce the number of children in care and achieve timely permanency plans for those 
who remain in the care of the local authority. The service supports this strategy in the 
following specific ways: 

 
• 
[...]
Team  2      1  3 
EHTS Social Workers 1        1 2 
Family & Adolescent Support Team North  1        1 
Family & Adolescent Support Team South  1        1 
Initial Response East 2       1   1 
Initial Response South 2 1       2  3 
Innovate Team 2         2 
Leaving Care 18-25 Years  18 1    4   23 
Leaving Care, Children in Care & UASC  23    1 9  1 34 
Nuneaton Childrens Team 57 62  3 4  73 13 8 220 
Rugby Childrens Team 56 42 2 1 5 1 40 12 5 164 
Stratford Childrens Team 59 39 4 1 5 1 57 18 2 186 
UASC 2 211 10     4 5 232 
Warwick Childrens Team 41 67  1 4  33 8 4 158 
Youth Justice Service  5        5 
Not Recorded 1 4 1    3 4  13 
Grand Total 271 846 21 10 25 15 378 131 47 1744 

 

PN1 Attendance and Self Representation     PN5 No Attendance - Views Presented by Advocate 
PN2 Attendance - Views Represented by Advocate    PN6 No Attendance - Self Represented in Other Way 
PN3 Attendance - Views Represented Symbolically   PN7 No Attendance and No Representation 
PN4  Attendance without Contribution 
 

P
age 25

P
age 9 of 26



 

   
 OFFICIAL - Sensitive 

5.7.  The data produced breaks these figures down into teams and it is evident that older children in care (Child in Care Team 14-18 years) 
and unaccompanied asylum-seeking continue to be the young people who are more likely to directly attend their review. There have 
however been some interesting outcomes from the need to hold reviews virtually because of COVID19. IRO’s have seen an increase 
in the number of young people who are more actively engaging both in their reviews but also in directly contacting IRO’s outside of 
reviews. This appears to be a result of feeling more comfortable with using mobiles, skype or facetime as a means of communicating. 
This feedback is replicated from other IRO regional services, and we will be maintaining this level of communication ongoing, but we 
do recognise that we must be continually proactive in being creative about how we improve and maintain good participat
[...]
eet their responsibilities to children in care. The 
service has developed systems to ensure good communication between relevant 
parties and the IRO view is accurately represented within proceedings. Meetings are 
now focused on specific court cases that may be at risk of drift, but all relevant 
information is shared with the IRO service to support effective oversight and 
intervention if required.  

9.7.  Promoting effective relationships between CAFCASS and IRO services is a key area 
of current work in the Region and our systems have provided a good model that other 
services are drawing on. 

Page 39

Page 23 of 26



 

 

10. Summary of achievements, challenges and goals for 2022/2023 
 

Summary of the work of the Independent Reviewing Service. 
What have 

been our key 
achievements 
in 2022-23?  

➢ Successful recruitment campaigns leading to a fully staffed 
service by November 2022, including strengthening up our 
management structure within the service.  

➢ Successfully secured a care experienced young person as an 
apprentice within the IRO service for 6 months.  The team is 
eager to have access to another care experienced apprentice 
to further enable the IROs to strengthen the child’s voice within 
the review process and ensure the way in which they 
communicate directly to children and young people remains 
current. This will also enable IROs to strengthen their practice 
so they can actively implement the learning from reviews and 
OFSTED whilst remaining child focused.  

➢ Improvement in the service performance culture through 
utilising information management reports which drive 
conversations around timeliness and sharing good practice 
further reinforced within the learning sets. IRO’s contributed to 
auditing to inform practice and report upon local authorities’ 
performance.  

➢ The continuation of implementing Restorative Practice 
approach to Child Protection Conferences and All About Me 
Reviews to enhance participation, multiagency 
[...]
 the impact of recruiting and 
retention upon our own staff and those within other teams.  

➢ Changes and turnover of staff within Operational teams can 
impact on consistency of Care Planning and Reviewing and, 
with addressing issues raised regarding timeliness of convening 
Child Protection Conference.  

➢ Establishing a better understanding of the presenting data to our 
performance indicators to improve overall practice 
 

What are our 
priority 

goals for 
2022- 2023?  

➢ To continue to embed Restorative practice to both child 
protection processes and All About Me Reviews.  Particularly 
working with children and young people to be central in their 
planning.  This requires improved participation in their reviews, 
data capture and corresponding strategic developments.  

➢ Maintain appropriate challenge to poor or ineffective practices 
that impact negatively on the progress of children's Care Plans. 

➢ To continue to develop the service performance culture, 
particularly improving timeliness of convening Child Protection 
Conferences and All About Me Reviews as well as the 
participation of young people within their reviews and Child 
Protection Conferences. 

➢ The implementation of enhancing the IRO learning from learning 
sets to improve their practice further alongside using audit tools 
and data to improve the delivery of the IRO service. The service 
will continue to be committed to disseminate the IRO learning to 
support the improvement of social work practice.  

➢ Support the expansion of the use of Family Group Conference, 
MACE and Domestic Abuse service including Caring Dads 
programme to assist with reducing the numbers of children 
coming to Child Protection Conference and made subject to 
child protection plans.  

➢ To proactively review permanency and stability of placements to 
ensure children in care maintain links to their family (wherever 
appropriate) and have the greatest stability available to them 
and support the reduction o
[...]
ng Public consultation 23 January 2024 Cabinet 

 
SEND Public  
Consultations 
 

 
Proposals from the SEND Public  
Consultations for SEND Service  
Offer. 
 

23 January 2024 Cabinet 

 
 
 

P
age 45

P
age 3 of 4



Updated 10/10/2023 

 
Upcoming Member Development Sessions  
 
Please contact Helen Barnsley (Senior Democratic Services Officer) if you would like more information or if you are missing a 
calendar invitation.  All development sessions will be held via Microsoft Teams unless otherwise stated. 
 

  
The Tackling Modern Slavery and Supporting Survivors 

Conference 2023  
  

10th October – 9am start  Online course – members to contact 
Helen if interested in joining  

 Suicide Prevention & Mental Health & Wellbeing at WCC    11th October @ 2pm  Hannah Cramp & WCC Public Health 
Team  

Code of Conduct  26th October @ 10am  Sioned Harper  
Nic Vine  

Woodland Strategy  17th November @ 10am  Scott Tompkins  
Dave Lowe  

 
 
Future Meetings -  2023/24 
     

• 13th November 2023 at 10am 
• 15th January 2024 at 10am 
• 25th March 2024 at 10am 

P
age 46

P
age 4 of 4


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the previous meeting
	1(4) Restricted Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Performance Data
	3 Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report
	4 Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
Monday 16 October 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Sue Markham (Chair) 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Nigel Minns, Executive Director for People 
Judith Newell-Rollins, Specialist Practitioner 
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting Service 
 
Others Present 
  
Valerie Corcoran, Designated Nurse Children in Care for NHS Coventry and Warwickshire 
Integrated Care Board 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Penny-Anne O’Donnell. 

  
Apologies were also received from John Coleman, Director of Children & Families Service. 
  
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None 

 
(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 The minutes from the meeting held on the 18th September 2023 were agreed as a 

true and accurate record. 
  
There were no other matters arising. 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
16.10.23 

(4) Restricted Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
   

The minutes from the meeting held on the 18th September 2023 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record. 
  
There were no other matters arising. 
  

2. Performance Data 
 
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting presented the report to the Panel with the 
following highlights –  
  
The number of children in care has decreased in the last month.  The Panel noted that there had 
been a significant rise in previous months but most of the children entering care have been 
Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC).  It was confirmed that a significant number of 
USAC are coming into Warwickshire from Kent as part of the national transfer scheme.  These 
children are part of planned moves that are prepared for and that places are prepared for.  There 
are a number of USAC who arrive in Warwickshire (via lorry for example) and places for these 
children have to be found.  It was noted by the Panel that this is a national issue. 
  
There has been an increase in the number of Special Guardianship Orders and Adoptions. 
  
There has been an increase in the use of agency foster care.  The majority of these placements 
have been for larger sibling groups who, as a result of being kept together, have been place out of 
county.   
  
There has been a reduction of six children in residential care.  These children have moved back in 
to foster care placements or have returned home. 
  
Placement orders, that allow Warwickshire County Council to place children for adoption, have 
increased.  It is likely that this is as a result of the previous delays in the process following the 
backlog created during the pandemic.  Performance in this area is now back on track. 
  
In relation to children in care being in unsuitable accommodation (for example, sofa surfing, 
staying with friends or in a B&B or a custodial sentence) it was noted that these situations arise for 
a range of reasons such as the breakdown of relationships; if a care leaver has moved in with a 
partner and the relationship has subsequently broken down.  The Panel noted that leaving care at 
18 to live independently is a young age to start living alone.  The council’s House Project supports 
care leavers.  Nigel Minns, Executive Director People Directorate stated that some of the choices 
made by young carers are not what officers would deem suitable, but officers would class their 
choice as unsuitable accommodation.  For example, UASC may choose to live with friends and 
that it what suits them, but not from an officer’s point of view. 
  
In relation to placement stability, the Panel was informed that work I continuing to improve this 
area.  There has been an improvement in performance over the last month.  The Panel noted that 
the figures for long term placement stability can be misleading; more children are returning home 
which is positive but will still be counted as a placement move. 
  



 

Page 3 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
16.10.23 

The Chair requested confirmation in relation to the Initial Health Assessment (IHA) figures for June 
2023 as the figure was different in the report presented today from the figure reported in last 
months’ meeting. 
  
3. Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report 
  
Judith Newell-Rollins, Specialist Practitioner presented the report to the Panel stating that overall, 
performance is good but there are some areas for improvement. 
  
An overview of the report was given to the Panel confirming that Independent Reviewing Officers 
(IRO) ensure that the responsibility of corporate parenting officers and the welfare of children in 
care is being met.  It was confirmed that presently there are 14 IROs in Warwickshire. 
  
It was confirmed that there are currently 188 children in care in Warwickshire who are the subject 
of protection plans.  It was noted by the Panel that comparable data is currently unavailable as 
there is no data as up to date as the Independent Reviewing Service would like.  The current figure 
is higher than IROs would like it to be but it is lower than it has been. 
  
Moving forward IROs are looking to increase overall participation in the reviews, particularly from 
the children in care themselves.  Former children in care are now helping to develop this process 
and there is support from apprentices across Warwickshire, many of whom have a background in 
care.   
  
It was confirmed that the high number of children currently under protection plans means that it 
isn’t always possible to engage purposefully with them all but options such as financial incentives 
are being used.  A text message service is also being used as another option for getting young 
people involved.   
  
It was confirmed that invitations to conferences may not always be suitable for young people. 
  
Following a question from Councillor Marian Humphreys in relation to the national shortage of 
foster places, it was confirmed that there are not enough, good enough, places for children, 
especially those with significant needs (emotional and social).  In cases where there are significant 
needs, IROs work closely with Warwickshire officers and receive regular updates. 
  
IRO’s are aware of the current recruitment process in Warwickshire for additional foster 
placements as well as the introduction of Warwickshire based children’s homes. 
  
The Panel was pleased to receive confirmation that the IRO’s consider that Warwickshire County 
Council is doing all that it can at the moment and that officers are all working incredibly hard and 
always taking into account the impact on the children in care. 
  
Valerie Corcoran, Designated Nurse for Children in Care, asked for clarification in relation to the 
number of un-regulated placements.  It was confirmed that the majority of placements in 
Warwickshire are now regulated but due to the complex needs of some children, it isn’t always 
possible.  The Panel noted that this is a national issue.  Unregulated placements are short term 
and heavily monitored and managed so that children can be moved to a regulated placement as 
quickly as possible.  The key is to ensure that every child is in the right placement. 



 

Page 4 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
16.10.23 

Moving forward, the Independent Review Service will continue to increase participation with young 
people alongside Family Group Conferences.  This will include work to further develop close 
working partnerships on safeguarding and enabling families to be involved in creating the right 
formulas for change.   
  
Judith Newell-Rollins finished by stating that IROs are doing a greater job that a few years ago and 
the children of Warwickshire are benefitting.  The Chair thanked Judith for the report and added 
that the report had allowed officers and members to see that, as a local authority, Warwickshire is 
doing well and has the right things in place to continue improving. 
  
4. Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward Plan 
  
The updated work programme was agreed by the Panel. 
 
5. Any Other Business 
 
 None 
 
6. Date of Next Meeting 
  
The next meeting will be held on Monday 13 November 2023 at 10.00 am. 
  
The meeting will be held in Committee Room 2, Shire Hall. 
  
 
The meeting rose at 10:55 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 


